

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**LYNETTE M. PETRUSKA,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**GANNON UNIVERSITY; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GANNON UNIVERSITY;  
WILLIAM I. ALFORD, II; ROBERT H. ALLSHOUSE; JOSEPH F. ALLISON; MICHAEL  
P. ALLISON, REV.; JAMES A. BALDAUF; L. SCOTT BARNARD; GEORGE J.  
BEHRINGER; ARNOLD E. BERGQUIST; LAWRENCE E. BRANDT, REV. MSGR.;  
ROBERT L. BRUGGER, REV. MSGR.; DONALD M. CARLSON; DANIEL C.  
CARNEVAL, D.O.; STEPHANIE DOMITROVICH, HON.; THOMAS L. DOOLIN; JAMES  
J. DURATZ; ANTOINE M. GARIBALDI; THOMAS C. GUELCHER; WILLIAM M.  
HILBERT, SR.; BRIAN J. JACKMAN; JAMES W. KEIM, JR.; MARY RITA KUHN, SR.,  
SSJ; THOMAS J. LOFTUS; ANNE C. MCCALLION; JOSEPH T. MESSINA; MICHAEL J.  
NUTTALL; JOHN E. PAGANIE; DENISE ILLIG ROBISON; JAMES J. RUTKOWSKI,  
JR.; JAMES A. SCHAFFNER; HELEN M. SCHILLING, M.D., D.D.S.; JOHN M.  
SCHULTZ, VERY REV.; ROBERT J. SMITH, REV. MSGR.; LAWRENCE T. SPEICE,  
REV. MSGR.; WILLIAM C. SPRINGER; JAMES G. TOOHEY; DONALD W.  
TRAUTMAN, BISHOP; ANASTASIA VALIMONT, SR. SSJ; RICARDA VINCENT, SR.  
SSJ; MELVIN WITHERSPOON; ALL OTHER KNOWN AND UNKNOWN MEMBERS OF  
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF GANNON UNIVERSITY DURING THE TENURE OF  
DONALD W. TRAUTMAN, as members of the Board of Trustees of Gannon University;  
DAVID RUBINO, MSGR., in their individual and official capacities; NICHOLAS ROUCH,  
REV., in their individual and official capacities,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Rehearing On Appeal From The United States District Court  
Of The Western District Of Pennsylvania

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**  
in support of *Defendants-Appellees*  
supporting affirmance

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>I. THE ORIGINAL PANEL HAS MISINTERPRETED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT TO CONCLUDE THAT UNDER TITLE VII COURTS MAY EXAMINE A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION’S REASONS FOR CHOOSING ITS MINISTERIAL LEADERSHIP .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. The Supreme Court’s Church Autonomy Cases Do Not Support the Original Panel’s Assertion that the Motive Behind a Ministerial Employment Decision Should Be Examined.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. The Supreme Court’s Church Property Dispute Cases Do Not Support Examining the Motive Behind a Religious Organizations Ministerial Employment Decisions.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. THE OTHER CIRCUITS’ RATIONALES BEHIND THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION DO NOT ALLOW THE COURT TO JUDGE THE MOTIVE BEHIND THE SELECTION OR REMOVAL OF A CHAPLAIN.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. The “Governmental Scrutiny” Rationale Expressly Prohibits the State From Examining the Motive Behind Ministerial Employment Decisions.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B. The “Selection of Clergy” Rationale Does Not Allow the Court to Examine a Religious Establishment’s Reason Behind Ministerial Employment Decisions .....</b>	<b>16</b>

**C. The “Inquiry Into Religious Doctrine” Rationale Does Not Allow the Court to Look at a Religious Institution’s Motive Behind its Ministerial Employment Decisions..... 20**

**CONCLUSION..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18, 19
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 22
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High School</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13, 14
<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Parish School</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	12-14
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	20-22
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manilla</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	5-8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973) .....	14
<i>Maryland &amp; Virginia Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) .....	5
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	10
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	12, 13, 21
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 448 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 666 (W.D. Pa. 2004) .....	23
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	6

<i>Rayburn v. General Counsel of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Scharon v. Saint Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	11, 12, 14, 21
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	3-6
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) .....	3, 4
<i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conf.</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17
